(PORT), As Landlord, For A 52,000 SF Warehouse Located At 7200 Earhart Road, North 

Field Building L-815 For Use As An Emergency Response Facility By The Oakland Fire 

Department’s Urban Search And Rescue (US&R) Team For A Term Of Six And One Half 

(6.5) Years At An Initial Rate Of Twenty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred And Forty Dollars 

($29,640) Per Month Or Annual Rent Of Three Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Six Hundred 

Eighty Dollars ($355,680) With A Two Percent (2%) Annual Increase; And Adopting 

Appropriate California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Findings

5.6

26-0182

Sponsors: Economic & Workforce Development Department

Legislative History 

10/16/25 *Rules & Legislation 

Committee

[...]

Title Change Was Read Into Record And Accepted 

On Consent

Subject: OPD 2025 DNA Backlog Reduction Grant

From: Oakland Police Department

Recommendation: Adopt A Resolution: (1) Authorizing The City Administrator To Accept 

And Appropriate Grant Funds In An Amount Not To Exceed Three Hundred Four 

Thousand and Ten Dollars ($304,010) From The U.S. Department Of Justice, Office of 

Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance For Implementation Of The FY (Fiscal 

Year) 2025 DNA Capacity Enhancement For Backlog Reduction (CEBR) Program For 

The Oakland Police Department (OPD); And (2) Waiving The Competitive Request For 

Proposal/Qualifications (RFP/Q), And The Local/Small Local Business Enterprise 

Program Requirements For The Purchases Of DNA Typing Supplies From (A) Qiagen 

For Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000), (B) Promega For One Hundred Eighteen 

Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars ($118,456), (C) NicheVision Forensics For Forty 

Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($40,250), (D) Life Technologies For Thirty-Three 

Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars ($33,554), (E) Hamilton Company For 

Twenty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Dollars ($23,550), And (F) Aurora Biomed For 

Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($13,200)

5.8

26-0181

Legislative History 

10/16/25 *Rules & Legislation 

Committee

Scheduled to the * Concurrent Meeting of 

the Oakland Redevelopment Successor 

Agency and the City Council

Pursuant to Rule 24, a statement was made on record as to the item bypassing

[...]

Immix Technology (Telestaff) Professional Services Contract

From: Oakland Police Department

Recommendation: Adopt A Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator To: (1) Enter 

Into A Professional Services Agreement With Immix Technology, Inc. (Telestaff), For A 

Total Amount Not To Exceed Sixty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($67,000) November 20, 

2025 To November 19, 2026 To Provide Software Services; (2) Approve A Future 

Spending Authority of Two Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($225,000) From 

November 20, 2026 To November 19, 2029 For The Oakland Police Department’s 

Telestaff Software Application To Schedule and Monitor Staff Primarily Assigned To 

Patrol, And; (3) Waiving The Competitive, Multi-Step Proposal Solicitation Process, And